

Chris Christie Governor

Kim Guadagno Lt. Governor STATE OF NEW JERSEY Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 www.nj.gov/bpu/ Irene Kim Asbury Secretary of the Board Tel. # (609) 292-1599

NOTICE

Pursuant to the "Open Public Meetings Act", <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 10:4-6 <u>et seq.</u>, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("Board") hereby gives notice of Public Hearings, being attended by the Board's Commissioners, to provide an opportunity for the public to comment regarding an update to the 2011 New Jersey Energy Master Plan (EMP).

The production and distribution of reliable, safe, clean, and sufficient energy is essential to New Jersey's economy and way of life. In 2011, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:27F-14, this Administration developed the EMP to assist in meeting current and future energy needs.

Individuals and other interested parties can reference the EMP, and its respective goals and recommendations at <u>www.nj.gov/emp/</u>. The Board will soon release information concerning updates to the EMP via the BPU website, EMP website and EMP listserv. The Administration is committed to providing information to the public and receiving input from the public during this process. To this end, the Board will hold three separate public hearings as detailed below. Additionally, the Board will release information on when and how to submit written comments when it releases the EMP update information.

New Jersey Energy Master Plan Open Public Hearings:

Date:	Tuesday, August 11, 2015
Location:	Seton Hall Law School
	1109 Raymond Boulevard, Newark, NJ
Time:	1:00 p.m 5:00 p.m.

Date: Location:	Thursday, August 13, 2015 State House Annex Committee Room 11 125 West State Street, Trenton, NJ
Time:	1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m.
Date: Location:	Monday, August 17, 2015 The Richard Stockton College of New Jersey Campus Center 101 Vera King Farris Drive
Time:	Galloway, NJ 08205 1:00 p.m 5:00 p.m.

Any questions regarding the upcoming Energy Master Plan Public hearing process should be directed to <u>EMPupdate@bpu.state.nj.us</u>.

bene kin Asbury

Irene Kim Asbury Secretary of the Board

Dated: June 11, 2015

Persons interested in attending the above Meetings who require special accommodations because of disability should contact the Office of the Secretary of the Board at 609-292-1554 at least three (3) days prior to the Meeting date so that appropriate arrangements can be made.